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removing any timber from any of the lands mentioned in ety to awn-
the preceding section, shall be deemed guilty of & misde- em of borses, eto
meanor, and shall be punished by fine not exceeding one
hundred dollars nor fess than fitteen dollarg, and in de-
fanlt of the payment of the fine, shall be committed to
the eounty jail for a term not less than thirty days nor
more than three months.

Seo. 4. Chapter twenty four of the Public Statutes of Repeal of Chap-
Minnesota is hereby repealed. ter 24

Sec. §. This Act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved]if[mc 8th, A. D. 1861.

CHAPTER XIIIL

An Act to Establish the Bureauw of Public Lands, and
Jor other purposes.

BroTioy gtate Board of Oommissicners—duty of said Doard.

Governor to appoint snltadte persons for uneryanized countles.

Dutles of Surveyors,

Board of Commladoners to have power to fix compensation for aurveyors,

WWhen to cause to be made an accurate survey of swamp lands—snorveyor
to keep correct field notes, etc.

Board of Commiszdloners shall proceed to make contract for survey of all
londs embraced in =ald t—Governor shail communlcate result of eald
sarvey, and procure such landa to be putented to the Stato,

Audltor of State to be Ite r of Bureau—cempensation.

Treasurer of State to be Recelver of Bureau—his dutlea anmid officer—
shall give bond for fatthful discharge of his duty.

9. Nothing to be construed to Interfere with the dutles of the Governor apd

other State officern.
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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Seorron 1. That the Governor, Attorney General and
Superintendent of Public Instruction of this State be, and 5, .+ com.
they are hereby declared to be a State Board of Commis- misoners—daty
sioners of Public Lands. Tt is hereby declared to be the of sald Boara
duty of said board, to procure from the surveyor general
of the proper districts of United States public lands
such certified copies of the maps, together with the field
notes, as may be necessary to enable them to discharge



To appolnt sor-
veycrs for nnor-
ganlzed ccantles

Dutles of Bur-
Teyors

To fix compensa-

76 GENERAL LAWS

the duties imposed upon said board by this act. The
shall also procure from time to time schedules of all lands
belonging tothis State, or which may be hereafter acquired,
and books prepared for those several purposes, and enter
the school lands, university lands, salt lands, capitol
lands, railroad lands, and swamp lands, and designate
the same upon gaid map. And the said board shallhave
the general care and supervision of the public lands, the
gelling or leasing the same, and the investment and dis-
position of the funds arising therefrom, under such pro-
visions of law as may be established in reference thereto
Lrovided, That the sane books, plats and field notes
shall, as far as practicable, be used by the burean cf pub-
liclands, and by the state board of commiesioners of
school lands.

Sec. 2. That tho Governor shall appoint suitable per-
sons for unorganized counties, and for such counties whose
surveyors neglect or refuse to comply with the require-
ments of this Act.

Sec. 3. That the county surveyors and such persons
as may be appointed by the Governor, shall proceed to
examine the lands of their respective counties, ordered
by said board to be surveyed and examined, under such
rules and directions as shall be prescribed by the United
States Commissioner of the General Land Office, and of
the Board of Commissioners of Public Lands, and report
the result of such examination by or within the time or
times prescribed, such reports shall set forth the charac-
ter and quality ot all lzm(ls in which this State has ormay
have title, of whateoever name or nature, embracing goil,
timber and mineral, as obscrved on or near all lines fol-
lowed or run by the surveyor, together with a schedule
of all lands to which this State is or may be entitled un-
der tho act of Congress of March twelfth, eighteen hun-
dred and sixty.

Sro. 4  That tho said board of commissioners of pub-
lic lands shall have the power to fix the rate or price per
acre to be allowed to the county surveyors and other per-
sons making the surveys and examinations anthorized by
this Act, or ordered under or in pursuance thereof’; Pro-
vided, That such compensation shall not exceed one cent

er acre for all swamp lands so examined and acquired
y the State.
Sec. 5. The said board of commissioners shall, prior
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to tha firat day of September, in the year of our Lord accarats varvey
one thousand eight hnudred and sixty-one, cause and —“hestote
procure to be made at the expense of the State an acen- "
rate survey of all swamp lands embraced in the grant
made by Congress to Minnesota by the Act of March
twelfth, eighteen hundred and sixty, in a certain number
of congressional townships not exceeding twelve, to be
selected und designated by said board of commissioners,
and the gurveyor or surveyors who shall he requested to
make such survey, shall keep correct field notes and
make aceurate plats of the townships surveyed by them,
showing the said swamp lands therein found, accompa-
nied by a certiticate under the hand of such surveyor or
surveyors, that the same is a correct plat of said township
and that the number of acres of swamp lands found in
said township by suchsurvey is , and cause the samo
so certified, together with the field notes of such survey, to
be filed in the office of said board of commissioners of pub-
lic lands on or before the first day of September, in the
year ot our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-
one, and the said board of commissioners shall thereupon
immediately cause copies of sald plats, certificates and
ficld notes to be made and transmitted immediately to
the commissioner of the general land office at Washing-
ton, for his approval of the said surveys and plats, and
the amount ot swamp lands certified to be found and em-
braced therein, with the request that the said commis-
sioner shall signify his approval or disapproval of said
surveys, and “his acceptance of the same or any part
thereof at his earliest vonvenience, and return the same
to the Governor of the State, with his action expressed
thereon, after said plats and field notes have been re-
turned from the commissioner of the general land office
with the amount of swamp lands accepted, the board ot
commissioners shall compare the amount of swamp lands .
8o accepted from said actnal survey, with the amount
found by the field notes and plats of the government
survey, and if upon eaid comparison it shall be ascer-
tained that ten per cent. or more swamp land is found
by actual survey than by the ficld notes and plats of the
sovernment survey, the governor thereupon shall give
nmmediate notice to the commissioner of the general
land office that the State will furnish evidence of the
lands in this State of the character embraced in the grant
11
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of Qongress of March twelfth, one thousand eight hun-
dred and sixty, and it npon said comparisvn it shall be
found that the amount of said lands embraced in said
grant as by the actual survey and acceptance ot the com-
missioner of the general land office does not exceed by
ten per cent. or more the amount as shown by the field
notes and plats of the government survey, then the gov-
ernor shall immediately notity the cominissioner of the

eneral land office that the State will be willing to abide
%y the field notes of the surveys of the geuneral govern-
ment, as designating said lands.

Sec. 6. If the governor shall give notice to the com-
missioner of the general land ofice pursuant to the pro-
visions of the last preceding section, that the State will
furnish evidence of the lands of the character embraced

Tomakocontrace 111 the grant to Minnesota, under the Act of Congress of

—procore wadt> Mareh twelfth one thousand eight hundred and sixty,

bepatented  the board of commissioners of public lands shall proceed
23 soon as practicable to make contract for the survey of
all lands of the character embraced in said grant upon
the best teris forthe State as to price and time and char-
acter of payment that can be had or made with any par-
ties, and the governor shall communicate the result of
paid surveys and the evidence of the amount of all lands
in any township of the character embraced in said grant,
to the commissioner of the general land office, as fast as
said surveys arc made, and procure such lands to be pat-
ented to the State at as early a day as practicable.

Sec. 7. The Auditor of State shall be register of the
andttor of Btate Dureau of publie lands and he shall do and perform such
t be Regier—  utics as are directed by said board and by law, and lLe
compeniation  ghiall receive in full compensation for his services, ren-

dered by virtue of this Act, the sum ot one hundred dol-
lars for contingent expenses.

Sec. 8. The Treasurer of State shall be receiver of
the bureau of public lands and it shall be his duty to

Trasmmer tobe gafely keep and pay out aceording to law all moneys en-

Recelver~#re trusted to his care by virtue of eaid office, and as direct-
ed by said board of commissioners, and make and exe-
cute a bond conditioned for the faithful discharge of the
duties of said office to the State of Minnesota, in such
sum and with snch number of sureties as said board may
require, which said bond shall be approved by and filed
with said board of commissioners.
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Sec. 9. Nothing in this Act chall be constrned 0 08 g, 1o piarters
to interfere with the specific duties imposed upon the windure t
overnor, attorney general, superintendent of public Stse cficers
instruction, state auditor or state trewsurer in an act to
rovide for the appraisal, sale and keeping of the school
ands, and the investment of the funds arising therefrom.
Sec. 10. This Act shall tako effect and be in force
from and after its passage.
Approved March 11th, A. D. 1861.

CHAPTER XIV.

An Actto Provide for the Appraisal, Sale and Leasing of
the School Lands and the Investment of the Funds
Arising therefrom.

Breriom 1. Stats Board of Commissioners of schon] lands—!is officers.

4. To have supervivion of achool lands and dlsposition of the fonds,

8. To provide for sitable books for Register and Hecelver—Uoard to oxamine
books =nd aceonnts of Register and Recelver, atleas once each quarter of
fiscal year.

Register Lg keep record of all bulsnesy transactions of oard.
Recelrer to rocelve and keep all funide, and pay out all moneys in his hands
on the pruper order of the Commissdoner atiested by the HReglster—bond

for faithfal mfarmnnu of datles.

Board of oners requlred to procure coples of all piats and Beld

notes of goveromental surveys, 80 far as thev relate to achool landa.

Appralgement of school lunds lo any pottion of th: State.

Board of Cummtssioners aholl settln with the I'ec lver on the second Tuesday

of December of each year, and at such otl 0 thnes e» they may requlre,

Appratners ameninted for th I txing val achool lands

a il or the purpose o oe o 00
lpl:l::va minl.mupp:: price. v § pon

11, No person in possesdon of school land shall be appointed appraiser.

13. The ap(ﬂrnlser appointed by the Board of Commimioners shall notily the
Audltor of County of the ime when and where he will attend and make
sacn appralscnent.

18. Each appralser shall take and subscribe an oath that he will falthfully and
fmpartislly discharge the dutles devolving epon him,

14, Duty of wpprafsera—Ilnind 1o be platted toto town or village lots when dlrecied
—plnt to be fitad with Coanty Aunditor.

15. Appraisers shall make s personal examination of each portion of school 1and
to be appralsed by them.

18. To appralse all permanent Improvementa of school lands,

17. When l.nthorlucﬁo ¢mploy competent surveyor.

18. May demand written satements from ocenpants on scheo] [apdp~what por-
Hon of school Innds they are cocupying.

1%, Tmtles of Bherlff+—{fees therefor,

0. Allwshool lands clalmed shall be assamed for taxation 1o the same manner as
ather lands are xsscased.

If at mch sale there are no bldders, the Treasurer aball strike off the same
n the oame of the Btate.
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